
 
 

    
       

Estimate Summary

Division Item TOTAL 

1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS  $        65,425.50 
3 CONCRETE  $        56,451.10 
5 METALS  $        74,509.79 
6 WOOD, PLASTICS & COMPOSITES  $          3,825.31 
7 THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION  $      190,306.57 
8 OPENINGS  $        34,903.20 
9 FINISHES  $      464,572.46 

10 SPECIALTIES  $        47,116.43 
12 FURNISHINGS  $          5,301.31 

Total Project Cost (Inc.Tax)  $  942,411.66 

   



 
 

 Estimate :  $  942,411.66 
 Floor Area : 13877.80 SF

 State: Georgia

REF ITEM QUANTITY UNIT LABOR   
RATE

MATERIAL 
RATE

EQUIPMENT 
RATE

LABOR    
COSTS

MATERIAL 
COSTS

EQUIPMENT 
COSTS   SALES TAX MARK UP TOTAL COST

1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS  $             54,521.25 

General Conditions including Project Hires, General Requirements 
including Plan Printing, Temp. Power / Lighting, Water, Field Office 
(40' Open Bay Office), Storage Container (40' Container), Temp. 
Toilets (Sanitary Facilities), Drinking Water, Security / Marketing - 
PTZ Live 24/7 Camera, Office Supplies & Equipment, First Aid, 
Jobsite Cell Phones & Internet, Traffic Control & Barricades, Tem 
porary Signage, Dumpsters, General Labor (Line Item Allocation), 
Progress Cleaning, Final Cleaning etc.

1.00 LS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Scaffolding 20,770.00 SF 2.50 0.00 0.00 51,925.00 2,077.00 25% 54521.25

3 CONCRETE  $             47,042.58 

Foundation 
8" Th. X 2'-0" H Stem Wall Concrete
#4 Horizontal Rebar @ 8" O.C.
#4X4'-0" Vertical Rebar @ 12" O.C. W/ 12" W Epoxy Embedded

6.73 CY 292.00 239.00 68.00 1,965.16 1,608.47 457.64 82.64 25% 5027.98

Thickened Edge Footing Concrete W/ 2#6 Bottom Rebar 1.36 CY 84.20 212.00 28.50 114.51 288.32 38.76 13.08 25% 558.65
Thickened Edge Footing Concrete W/ 2#5 Bottom Rebar 9.64 CY 84.20 212.00 28.50 811.69 2,043.68 274.74 92.74 25% 3959.87
6X8 Curb Wall Concrete W/ 
3#4 Longitudinal Rebar
#3X1'-10" Ties @ 18" O.C.

0.82 CY 292.00 239.00 68.00 239.44 195.98 55.76 10.07 25% 612.62

8" Th. X 9" H Stem Wall Concrete
#4 Horizontal Rebar @ 8" O.C.
#4X4'-0" Vertical Rebar @ 12" O.C. W/ 12" W Epoxy Embedded

0.88 CY 292.00 239.00 68.00 256.96 210.32 59.84 10.81 25% 657.45

8" Th. X 10'-0" H Stem Wall Concrete 3.87 CY 292.00 239.00 68.00 1,130.04 924.93 263.16 47.52 25% 2891.28
Cast In Place Concrete Stair 
Wwf 6/6 W2.9Xw2.9 In Flat Sheets 
#4 Toe Bar Typ
#4 @ 12" O.C Vert. Epoxy Dowel 6" Into Exis. 12" Slab Below 

1.02 CY 84.20 212.00 28.50 85.48 215.22 28.93 9.77 25% 417.02

18"X18"X24" Concrete Pier 
4 #7 Vert. Reinf. Doweled From Ftg.
#4 Hoops @ 12" O.C.

0.50 CY 292.00 239.00 68.00 146.00 119.50 34.00 6.14 25% 373.55

Cast In Place Concrete Stair 
Wwf 6/6 W2.9Xw2.9 In Flat Sheets 
#4 Toe Bar Typ
#4 @ 12" O.C Vert. Epoxy Dowel 6" Into Exis. 12" Slab Below 

1.02 CY 84.20 212.00 28.50 85.48 215.22 28.93 9.77 25% 417.02

4" Thick Concrete Ramp Over Existing Slab 4.73 SF 0.20 0.52 0.00 0.95 2.46 0.00 0.10 25% 4.38
4" Concrete Slab 
Vapor Retarder On A Gravel Bed Or Sand
Cushion As
Reinforce Slab With Welded Wire Fabric 6/6-W2.9Xw2.9 In Flat 
Sheets. 

548.36 SF 0.20 0.52 0.00 109.67 285.15 0.00 11.41 25% 507.78

Vapor Retarder 548.36 SF 2.17 0.32 0.00 1,189.94 175.48 0.00 7.02 25% 1715.54
4" Compacted Fill 61.45 SY 1.01 4.03 0.89 62.07 247.66 54.69 12.09 25% 456.98
Compacted Subgrade 61.45 SY 3.32 0.01 2.94 204.03 0.61 180.68 7.25 25% 445.54
8" Concrete Slab
Vapor Retarder On 4" Gravel On Grade As
#4 @ 12" O.C. Each Way.

1,366.65 SF 0.34 1.04 1.35 464.66 1,421.32 1,844.98 130.65 25% 4365.76

Vapor Retarder 1,366.65 SF 0.07 0.12 0.00 95.67 164.00 0.00 6.56 25% 332.78
8" Compacted Fill 151.85 SY 1.96 8.06 1.74 297.63 1,223.91 264.22 59.53 25% 2240.55
Compacted Subgrade 151.85 SY 3.32 0.01 2.94 504.14 1.52 446.44 17.92 25% 1100.91
Infill Slab 53.89 SY 1.01 4.03 0.89 54.43 217.17 47.96 10.61 25% 400.72

Level 2
New 12" Concrete Wall 
4#5 @ 8" O.C Cont. Horizontal 
#5 @8" O.C Vert. Centered In Wall.

3.10 CY 292.00 239.00 68.00 905.20 740.90 210.80 38.07 25% 2316.01

New 16" Concrete Wall 
4#5 @ 8" O.C Cont. Horizontal Each Face 
#5 @8" O.C Vert. Centered In Wall Each Face

4.07 CY 292.00 239.00 68.00 1,188.44 972.73 276.76 49.98 25% 3040.70

Total Thickness: 5-1/2"Concrete 
Reinforcement: #4 @ 12" O.C. Each Way, 3/4" Clear From Top
Deck: 2" Composite (Vulcraft 2Vli Or Equivalent)
Gauge: 20 

1,644.61 SF 2.88 4.34 0.00 4,736.48 7,137.61 0.00 285.50 25% 15199.49

5 METALS  $             62,091.49 

Foundation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Columns Hss7X4X5/16 (12'-6" H, 4 Ea ) 0.53 TON 556.00 3,450.00 243.00 294.68 1,828.50 128.79 78.29 25% 2880.63

Hss5-1/2X5-1/2X5/16  (12'-6" H, 9 Ea) 1.19 TON 626.00 4,280.00 273.00 746.51 5,103.90 325.55 217.18 25% 7910.03
Plates 3/4" Thick X 12"X12" Base Plate 9.00 EA 17.00 6.56 0.00 153.00 59.04 0.00 2.36 25% 268.00

3/4" Thick X 14"X14" Base Plate 1.00 EA 17.00 6.56 0.00 17.00 6.56 0.00 0.26 25% 29.78
3/4" Thick X 8"Wx14" L Base Plate 4.00 EA 17.00 6.56 0.00 68.00 26.24 0.00 1.05 25% 119.11

Level 01 - 
Annotation Plan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

Wall Framing 1-5/8" Metal Studs 53.33 SY 15.50 10.30 0.00 826.67 549.33 0.00 21.97 25% 1747.47
1-5/8" Metal Top & Bottom Track 80.00 LF 0.61 1.18 0.00 48.80 94.40 0.00 3.78 25% 183.72
4" Metal Studs 3,673.00 SF 0.86 1.25 0.00 3,158.78 4,591.25 0.00 183.65 25% 9917.10
4" Metal Top & Bottom Track 612.00 LF 0.74 3.30 0.00 452.88 2,019.60 0.00 80.78 25% 3191.58
6" Metal Studs 420.00 SF 1.23 2.19 0.00 516.60 919.80 0.00 36.79 25% 1841.49
6" Metal Top & Bottom Track 70.00 LF 1.15 4.18 0.00 80.50 292.60 0.00 11.70 25% 481.01

Level 02 - Framing 
Plan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

Beams W12X19 0.74 TON 947.00 5,840.00 488.00 700.78 4,321.60 361.12 187.31 25% 6873.23
W8X10 0.61 TON 947.00 5,840.00 488.00 577.67 3,562.40 297.68 154.40 25% 5665.77
W8X12 1.01 TON 947.00 5,840.00 488.00 956.47 5,898.40 492.88 255.65 25% 9381.03
W8X19 0.57 TON 947.00 5,840.00 488.00 539.79 3,328.80 278.16 144.28 25% 5294.25
Hss6X6X5/16 0.36 TON 556.00 3,450.00 243.00 200.16 1,242.00 87.48 53.18 25% 1956.65

Misc. 1/4" Bent Plate 77.59 LF 1.20 1.45 2.65 93.11 112.51 205.61 12.72 25% 478.54
3/16" Stiffener Plate On Each Side Of Beam 14.00 EA 17.00 6.56 0.00 238.00 91.84 0.00 3.67 25% 416.89
3/4" Thick Bearing Plate 7.00 EA 17.00 6.56 0.00 119.00 45.92 0.00 1.84 25% 208.45

Studs 6 Interior Metal Studs @ 16" O.C 740.51 SF 1.23 2.19 0.00 910.83 1,621.72 0.00 64.87 25% 3246.77

6 WOOD & PLASTICS  $               3,187.76 

Level 01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Blocking 2x6 Blocking 29.00 LF 0.60 0.89 0.00 17.40 25.81 0.00 1.03 25% 55.30
Door Trim Trim @ Doors 380.00 LF 1.31 2.27 0.00 497.80 862.60 0.00 34.50 25% 1743.63
Level 02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Misc. FRT 1/2" Plywood 740.51 SF 0.45 1.01 0.00 333.23 747.92 0.00 29.92 25% 1388.83

7 THERMAL & MOISTURE  $           158,588.81 

Wall Framing - 
Level 01 Acoustical Batt Insulation 1,440.00 SF 0.16 1.45 0.00 230.40 2,088.00 0.00 83.52 25% 3002.40

Batt Insulation 1,884.00 SF 0.16 1.45 0.00 301.44 2,731.80 0.00 109.27 25% 3928.14
Ceiling - Level 01 Insulation (As Required) 742.00 SF 0.45 1.21 0.00 333.90 897.82 0.00 35.91 25% 1584.54
Roofing Standing Seam Metal Roof 13,951.00 SF 1.75 3.81 0.00 24,414.25 53,153.31 0.00 2,126.13 25% 99617.12

Integrated Insulation, R-30 13,951.00 SF 0.20 2.02 0.00 2,790.20 28,181.02 0.00 1,127.24 25% 40123.08
Downspout 481.00 LF 2.49 1.62 0.00 1,197.69 779.22 0.00 31.17 25% 2510.10
Gutter 306.00 LF 3.36 1.51 0.00 1,028.16 462.06 0.00 18.48 25% 1885.88
Lap Sealant 24.00 LF 0.74 0.09 0.00 17.76 2.16 0.00 0.09 25% 25.01
Membrane Sealant 6.00 LF 1.03 0.12 0.00 6.18 0.72 0.00 0.03 25% 8.66
Pre-Molded Pipe Flashing 6.00 LF 2.49 4.13 0.00 14.94 24.78 0.00 0.99 25% 50.89
12" Form Flash 6.00 LF 2.49 37.85 0.00 14.94 227.10 0.00 9.08 25% 313.91
Exterior & Interior Ridge Trim (By Roof Panel Mfr) 152.00 LF 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00
Rake Trim Assembly (By Roof Panel Mfr.) 190.00 LF 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00
Low Expansion Foam Insulation 36.00 SY 56.80 48.20 0.00 2,044.80 1,735.20 0.00 69.41 25% 4811.76

Exterior Hemmed Metal Base Trim 155.00 LF 1.31 2.35 0.00 203.05 364.25 0.00 14.57 25% 727.34

8 OPENINGS  $             29,086.00 

   



 
 

 Estimate :  $  942,411.66 
 Floor Area : 13877.80 SF

 State: Georgia

REF ITEM QUANTITY UNIT LABOR   
RATE

MATERIAL 
RATE

EQUIPMENT 
RATE

LABOR    
COSTS

MATERIAL 
COSTS

EQUIPMENT 
COSTS   SALES TAX MARK UP TOTAL COST

Doors 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Level 01 - 
Annotation Plan (3'-0"x7'-0") Single Leaf Hollow Metal Door W/ Hollow Metal Frame 10.00 EA 207.90 737.10 0.00 2,079.00 7,371.00 0.00 294.84 25% 12181.05

(6'-0"x7'-0") Double Leaf Hollow Metal Door W/ Hollow Metal Frame 1.00 EA 415.80 1,474.20 0.00 415.80 1,474.20 0.00 58.97 25% 2436.21
(12' Wide x 9' High) Motorized Overhead Door
- W/ Internal and External Keypad For Operation 1.00 EA 1,069.20 3,790.80 0.00 1,069.20 3,790.80 0.00 151.63 25% 6264.54

Hardwares Panic Hardware 6.00 EA 110.00 350.00 0.00 660.00 2,100.00 0.00 84.00 25% 3555.00
Keypad 2.00 EA 267.00 367.00 0.00 534.00 734.00 0.00 29.36 25% 1621.70
Closer 4.00 EA 110.00 350.00 0.00 440.00 1,400.00 0.00 56.00 25% 2370.00

Level 02 - 
Annotation Plan (4' Wide) Gate W/ Lock For Mechanical Access 1.00 EA 110.00 400.00 0.00 110.00 400.00 0.00 16.00 25% 657.50

9 FINISHES  $           387,143.72 

Level 01 - 
Annotation Plan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

Door Trim Paint Paint @ Door Trim 380.00 LF 1.00 0.35 0.00 380.00 133.00 0.00 5.32 25% 647.90
Door Paint Paint @ Single Leaf Door 10.00 EA 75.00 27.00 0.00 750.00 270.00 0.00 10.80 25% 1288.50

Paint @ Double Leaf Door 1.00 EA 90.00 45.00 0.00 90.00 45.00 0.00 1.80 25% 171.00

Flooring
Csp-1: Concrete Seal & Polishing
- Mfr: Retroplate
- Pattern/Item#: Retroplate Densifier

13,117.00 SF 1.00 0.40 0.00 13,117.00 5,246.80 0.00 209.87 25% 23217.09

T-4: Ceramic Tiling & Trim
- Mfr: Daltile 61.00 SF 7.10 4.37 0.00 433.10 266.57 0.00 10.66 25% 887.92

Flooring Transition Schluter Reno-Ramp-Aerp 125 B65 3.00 LF 2.27 4.50 0.00 6.81 13.50 0.00 0.54 25% 26.06

Wall Base
RB-1: Resilient Base
- Mfr: Johnsonite (Tarkett)
- Pattern/Item#: Baseworks Ts Rubber Base With Toe

95.00 LF 0.92 2.09 0.00 87.40 198.55 0.00 7.94 25% 367.37

Wall Finish
CT-1: Ceramic Tiling & Trim
- Mfr: Daltile
- Pattern/Item#: Multitude Rectangular Textured Tile

2,175.00 SF 7.10 4.37 0.00 15,442.50 9,504.75 0.00 380.19 25% 31659.30

CT-1A: Ceramic Tiling & Trim
- Mfr: Daltile
- Pattern/Item#: Multitude Rectangular Textured Tile

88.00 SF 7.10 4.37 0.00 624.80 384.56 0.00 15.38 25% 1280.93

FRP-1: Fiber Reinforced Panels
- Mfr: Marlite
- Pattern/Item#: Pebbled Frp

45.00 SF 1.72 2.22 0.00 77.40 99.90 0.00 4.00 25% 226.62

P-1: Interior Painting
- Mfr: Sherwin Williams
- Pattern/Item#: General Paint
- Color: Sw 7006 Extra White

864.00 SF 1.50 0.50 0.00 1,296.00 432.00 0.00 17.28 25% 2181.60

P-2: Interior Painting
- Mfr: Sherwin Williams
- Pattern/Item#: General Paint
- Color: Sw 7663 Monorail Silver

564.00 SF 1.50 0.50 0.00 846.00 282.00 0.00 11.28 25% 1424.10

P-3: Interior Painting
- Mfr: Sherwin Williams
- Pattern/Item#: General Paint
- Color: Sw 7076 Cyberspace

864.00 SF 1.50 0.50 0.00 1,296.00 432.00 0.00 17.28 25% 2181.60

Ceiling 5/8" Gypsum Board Ceiling 742.00 SF 1.56 1.23 0.00 1,157.06 913.59 0.00 36.54 25% 2633.98
P-1: Interior Painting
- Mfr: Sherwin Williams
- Pattern/Item#: General Paint
- Color: Sw 7006 Extra White

742.00 SF 1.75 0.50 0.00 1,298.50 371.00 0.00 14.84 25% 2105.43

Wall Framing 5/8" Type 'X' Gypsum Wall Board 6,456.00 SF 1.40 1.23 0.00 9,030.33 7,948.95 0.00 317.96 25% 21621.55
Sealant 1,076.00 LF 0.87 0.03 0.00 936.12 32.28 0.00 1.29 25% 1212.11
Corner Bead 280.00 LF 1.22 0.40 0.00 341.60 112.00 0.00 4.48 25% 572.60

Level 02 - 
Annotation Plan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

Flooring
CSP-1: CONCRETE SEAL & POLISHING
- Mfr: RETROPLATE
- Pattern/Item#: RETROPLATE DENSIFIER

1,627.00 SF 1.00 0.40 0.00 1,627.00 650.80 0.00 26.03 25% 2879.79

Exterior Finish

PBR-1: Purlin Bearing R-Panel
- Metal Span - PBR - Match Existing Color; Provide Color Samples: 
Terracotta & Rustic Red
- Insulation To Match Existing
- Install Bag Insulation Where Penetrations Remain After 
Demolishing

13,894.00 SF 4.25 12.00 0.00 59,049.50 166,728.00 0.00 6,669.12 25% 290558.28

10 SPECIALTIES  $             39,263.69 

Railings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

Level 01 - 
Annotation Plan

R-1: (3'-6" High) Guardrail
- 2" X 5/8" Steel Bar, Guardrail
- 2" X 5/8" Steel Bar, Baluster @ 3'-8" O.C.
- 1/4" Steel Cable Kit

124.00 LF 15.00 34.50 2.29 1,860.00 4,278.00 283.96 182.48 25% 8184.56

R-2: (3'-6" High) Guardrail W/ Handrail
- 2" X 5/8" Steel Bar, Guardrail
- 2" X 5/8" Steel Bar, Baluster @ 3'-8" O.C.
- 1/4" Steel Cable Kit

66.00 LF 15.00 34.50 2.29 990.00 2,277.00 151.14 97.13 25% 4356.30

R-3: (3'-0" High) Handrail
- 2" X 5/8" Steel Bar, Guardrail
- 2" X 5/8" Steel Bar, Baluster @ 3'-8" O.C.

103.00 LF 12.40 5.57 0.00 1,277.20 573.71 0.00 22.95 25% 2342.32

Level 02 - 
Annotation Plan Reuse Salvaged (42" H) Guardrail 62.00 LF 15.00 34.50 2.29 930.00 2,139.00 141.98 91.24 25% 4092.28

(42" H) Guardrail 22.00 LF 15.00 34.50 2.29 330.00 759.00 50.38 32.38 25% 1452.10
Bath Accessories 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Level 01 - 
Annotation Plan

Soap Dispenser
- The City Will Provide For All Restrooms. Contractor To Install 3.00 EA 36.80 0.00 0.00 110.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 25% 138.00

Mirror
- Bobrick B-165 2436 5.00 EA 34.70 0.00 173.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 25% 216.88

Misc. 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Level 01 - 
Annotation Plan Corner Guard 280.00 LF 15.00 34.50 2.29 4,200.00 9,660.00 641.20 412.05 25% 18481.26

Signage 0.00 0.00 

12 FURNISHINGS  $               4,417.76 

Level 01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

Countertops SS-1: Solid Surface Countertop
- Formica 26.00 SF 4.67 59.60 0.00 121.42 1,549.60 0.00 61.98 25% 2166.26

Millwork Shelf (1' Wide) 2.00 LF 14.00 102.00 0.00 28.00 204.00 0.00 8.16 25% 300.20
(2' Deep & 2'-3" High) Cabinetry
- PL-1: Plastic Laminate (Wilsonart) 13.00 LF 14.00 102.00 0.00 182.00 1,326.00 0.00 53.04 25% 1951.30

    Material Sales Tax 4.00%
    Labor & Materials Markup 25.00%

Subtotal Construction Cost  $           785,343.05 
    Contingency % 5.00%  $             39,267.15 
    Profit 15.00%  $           117,801.46 

Total Project Cost  $      942,411.66 

   






































































